## RESOLUTION 6-2009-72 RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD STATE AID PROJECT

## BE IT RESOLVED,

that the Borough of Barrington hereby recommends to the New Jersey Department of Transportation that the contract for the 2009 Street Improvement Program [Partially funded through the New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Infrastructure (Discretionary Aid) Funding (L.A.I.F.), FY2009], in the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, be awarded to American Asphalt Company of W. Collingswood Heights, New Jersey, whose bid amounted to \$157,739.25 (Proposal No. 1-Base Bid), subject to the approval of the Department.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that a contract in the amount of \$157,739.25 (Proposal No. 1-Base Bid) for the 2009 Street Improvement Program [Partially funded through the New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Infrastructure (Discretionary Aid) Funding (L.A.I.F.), FY2009], is hereby awarded to American Asphalt Company, Inc. of W. Collingswood Heights, New Jersey, conditional upon the following:

- 1. That a certificate has been received from the Municipal Treasurer stating that funds are available for this Contract.
  - That all funds expended for this Contract shall be charged to Capital Ord. No. 931.
- 3. That the bid documents and bidding procedures have been reviewed and approved by the Municipal Solicitor.
- 4. That the bid documents and bidding procedures have been reviewed and approved by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.
- 5. That the bid documents and bidding procedures have been reviewed and approved by the Camden County Community Development Block Grant Program
- 6. That the presiding officer of this body be and is hereby directed to sign for and on its behalf the Contract in the prescribed form for said construction.
- 7. That the clerk of this body be and is hereby directed to seal said Contract with the corporate seal of this body and attest to the same.
- 8. This Resolution hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to endorse the Contract document.

Approved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington on June 30, 2009	
Mayor John D. Rink (Presiding Officer)	(Date)
Terry Shannon, R.M.C. (Clerk)	(Date)

(Affix Seal)